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1osa the case by default. and your wanes, ondy, and proparty may be takan without further waming from the cour.

There are other lagal requirements. ‘o may want to call an attomey right awsay. It you do hot ¥now an atiomey, you may want to call an ]
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DEPARTMENT 212
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO --UNLIMITED
C6G~-BB-476010

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUPR, INC.,
in the public interest,

CASE NO.

COMPLAINT “OR PENALTY,
Plainul, INTUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION
v, Violatien of Proposition 65, the Sate
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcemen:
Act of 1986 (Health & Saf. Code., §§
252495, et seq.)

THE LAMOTTE CHEMICAL PRODUCTS
COMPANY, and DOES 1-1060;

Defendants. ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CiVIL
CASE {excecds $25,000)

et e Mt et Tt T’ s mr e b e e e e e o e e

COMES NOW plaintiff, Consumer Advocacy Croup, Inc., who, for a cause of action,

alleges az folows.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
HNFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 25249.5 ET SEQL)
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COMPLATNT FOR VIOLA TION GF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

BRACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS
In 1986, Californiz voters approved ain mitdative o address growing comiccins about
exposure to toxic chemicals. The initiative, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code sections 25249.3 et scq.
{("Propositicn 63™), helps to protect California’s drinking water sources from
contamination, to allow consumers to make informed choices about the products they
buy. and Lo enable persons to protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see [it.
Proposition 63 requires the Governor of California to publish a list of chemicals known to
the statc to cause cancer, hirth defects, or other reproductive harm. Health & Saf. Code,
£ 252498, The list, which the Governor updates at least once a yeur, contains over 530 |
chemicals. Proposition 63 imposes warning requirements and other controls that apply to
Proposition 65 listed chemicals. |
All businesses with ten or mere employecs that operate or sell products in California
must comply with ?rcpcrsitic.m 65. Under Proposition 65, businesses are: (1) prehibited
from kinowingly discharging Proposition 65 listed chemicals into sources of drinking
water (Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.5), and (2) required to provide “clear and
reasonable’.’ warnings hefore exposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, to a
Proposition 65 listed chemical (Heaith & Saf. Code, § 23249.6.
PlaintilY, Consumer Advosacy Group, Inc. (“CAG” or “Plaimtiff™), is a non-profit
Cadifornia corporation. Tt brings this action in the public interest as defined under Heglth

and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision {d).

Pefendant, The Lamotte Chemical Products Company 18 a corpersiion based in

hlarvland.

a

ENFORCEMENT ACT CF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTICNS 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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7. Atah tines mentioned here, “Defendinis” include The Larnoiie Chemical Products

6, Plaintiff is informed, betieves, zmd thereon alleges that The Lamotte Chemical Products
Companiy at all Hmes mentioned bere hias condueted husiness within the State of

Califormia.

Company and Does 1-104.

8. Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1-100, and
therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious pames. Plaintiff will amend this
complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintif 1
informed, believes. and thereon alleges that each fictitiously named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the occwrences herein alleged and the damages caused
thereby.

9. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, each
defendant was a nerson doing business within the meaning of Health and Safety Code
section 25249.11, subdivision (a), and that each defendant has had 10 or more employees.

10). Plaintiff conducted research, Trom which it identified a widespread practice of
manufacturers and distributors of water testing products of exposing, knowingly and
intentionaily, persons in California to the Proposition 65 listed constituents of such
products withous first providing clear and reasenable warnings of such to the exposed
persons priot to exposire. Plaintiff later discerned that Defendants engaged 1n such

practice.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION 0F PROPOSITION #5, THE SAFE DRINKING WATLR AND TOXIC
ENFOROEMENT AC T OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 232403, ET 5EQ.)




)

10

1

12

13

14

21

2

23

1

JURISDICTION

_The Court has hrisdiction over this Iawsuit pirsnant Califorriz Constation Article VT

Scction 10, which gramts the Superior Court original jurisdicnion in all causes except
those given bv statutc to other mal coutts.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

{BY Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. and against The Lamotte Chemical Products

Company and Does 1-100 For Violation Of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water And

Toxic

12

14,

Enforcement Act OFf 1986 {Health & Saf. Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.)

. Plaintiff, Consumer Advocaey Group, Inc. repeals and incorporates by reference the

previous paragraphs of this complaint as thongh fully set forth herein.

LaMOTTE Phenolphthalein

Bach Defendant is and at all times mentioned here was a manufacturer or distribulor of

LaMOTTE Phenolphthalein Indicater Solution, 1% , Reagent Code 2246-H ("LaMOTTE
Phenolrhthalein™), 1 consumer produci designed for testing of waters, including
industrial waters and in aducational settings, for the presence of alkalinity. LaMOTTE
Phenolphthalein contains Phenciphthalein. On May 15, 1998, the Governer of Califomnia
added Phenolphthalein to the list of chemicals known to the State to canse cancer {Cal.
Code Regs., title 22, § 12000, subd. (b)), Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections
35249.9 and 25249.10, twenty months afler addition of Phenoiphthalein to the list of
chemicals kaowr 1o the State t6 cause cancer, Phenclphthalein became subject fully to
Proposition 63 waming requirements snd discharge prohibitions.

Pluiptil! iy inlormed, befieves, and thercon aileges that between February 2, 2003 and the

present each defaudant knowingly and intentionally sxpesed Cadivinia users of
4

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OFf PROPGSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATFR ANG TOXIC

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 25249.5, 531 8200}
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COMPLAINT FOR VICLA TIOY OF FRCPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

- The principal route of exposure was through inhalation, ingestion, and dermal contact

LaMOTTE Phenolphthaiein, which it manofaciured or distributed, as mentioned above,
w Phenolphthalein, withour first giving clear and ressonable warning of such 1o die
exposed persons before the time of exposure. Defendanis have caused distribuiion of
LaMOTTE Phesolphthatein in California. Defendants thereby viclaied Proposition 63.
Defendants’ violations of Proposition 635 ag to LaM{TTE Phenoclphthalein have been

ongoing and continuous and have continued 10 the date of the signing of thiy complaint.

when users of LaMOTTE Phenolphthalein allow the prodact to spill so that 1t encounters
their sikin or thereafter results in hand-to-mouth or hand-lo-mucous membrane contact, or
they breathe in fumes from the product thereby suffering exposure to Phenolphthalein.
LaMOTTE Therium Nitrate Soluiion
Each Defendant is and at all times mentioned here was a manufacturer or distributor of
EaMOTTE Thorium Nitrate Selution, product code 6158WT-H (“1.aMOTTT Thonum
Nitrate Solution™), a consumer product designed for iesting of waters, including industrial
waters, for the nresznce of phosphonate and for phosphonale analysis in educational
settings. LaMOTTE Thorium Nitrate Sclution contains Radionuclides. On July 1., 1989,
the Govermnor of Califoria added Radionuelides (o the tist of chemicals known to the
State to canse cancer. Twenty months after addition of Radionuclides to the list of
chemicals known to the Siate to cause cancer, Radionuchides became subject {ully to
Broposition £5 warning requirements and discharge prohibitons.
Piaintiff is informed. believes. and thereon alleges (hat between June 28, 2604 and the
present cach defendant imowingly and inicntionally expased Calitoria users of
TaMOTTE Thertum Wigaie Solution, which it manuraewres or distiibuted, as r_lsn‘:if:-m:dr

]

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 19586 (FEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 25240 5, ET SECL)
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COMPLAINT FOR YIOLATION OF PROPORITION 43, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

above, to Radionuclides, withour first giving clear and reascaable warning of such to the
cxresed persons befbre the time of exposure. Defendants nove caused distribution of
LabMOTTE Thortum Nitrate Solutton in California. Defendants thereby violated
Propesition £3. Defendants® violations of Proposition 65 as w LaMOTTE Thovium
Nitrate Soiution have been ongoing and continuous and have continued 1o the dale of ihe
signing of this complaint.

The principal route of exposure was through inhalation, ingestion, and dermal contact
when users of LaMO1TE Thorium Nitrate Sciution allow the product to spill so that 1t
encounters their skin or thereafter results in hand-to-mouth or hand-to-mucous membranc
contact, or they breathe in fumes from the product therchy suffering exposure to
Radionuclides.

SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

Om or about February 8, 2008, PlaintiiT gave notice of alleged violations of Health and
Safety Code section 25249.6 subject to a private action to The Lamotic Chemical
Products Company, identified in the notice as Lamotte Company, and o the California
Aitorney General, County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing
a population of at least 730,000 peeple in whose junsdictions the violations allegedly
occurred, conceming LaMOTTE Phenclphthalein.

Cm or abouat June 28, 2007, Plaintif? yave nctice of alleged violations of Health and
Safery Code section 25249.4 subject to a private action to The Lamotte Chemical
Products Company, identified in the notice as Lamotie Company, and to the California E

Alomey General, Cevnry Distniet Alloracys. and City Atorneys for zach oify sontaining

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTICNS 232405 ET SEQL)
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a pomiiation ot at ieast 750,000 people in whose jurisdicricns the violations allegediy
oicurred, concerning LaMOGTIE Tuurmm Mimate Solution.

21, Plantiff™s notices ol alleged violation included certificates of merit executed by the
attornpey for the noticing party, Plainiiff. The certificaies ot maerit stated that the attornoy
for Plaintiff who cxecuted the certificate had consulted with at least one person with
relevant and appropriate expertise who had reviewed data regarding the exposure o
Phenolphthalein and Radionuclides, respectively, which are the subject Proposition 65
listed chemicais of this action. Based on that information, the attorney for Plainiiff who
executed the certificates belicved there was a reasonable and meritorious case for this
private action. The attorney [or Plaintiff attached to the certificaves o merit served on they
Attorney General information sufficient to establish the basis of the certificates of meril.

22, Plaintiff is commencing this action more than sixty days from the date that Plaintiff gave
notice ol the alleged violations to The L:—.unutte Chemical Products Company and to the

public proseculors referenced in Paragraphs 19 and 20.

I~k

3. Plaintiff is infornied, beleves, and thercon alleges thut neither the Attorney General, not
any applicable district atrorney or city atiorney kas commenced and is diligently
proseculing an action against the Jefendants.

24 Plaintiff’s altegations concern a “consumer product exposure,” which is an exposure that

results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably

foreseeable use of a consumer good. LaMOTTE Phenolphthalcin and LaMOTTE

Thorium Niirate Selution are consumer products.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 25249.5, ET SEQ.)
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FRAYER FOR RELIFF

Plaintiff demands against each Defendant as follows:

=t

A permanent Injunction;
2. Pevalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7. subdivision (b):

Costs of suitg

tad

4, Reasonable attormey f=zes and costs; and

Any further relicf that the court may deem just and equitable.

Bated: May 21, 2008 YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

,X ,(_,.-\,Jf ',f f
Daniel Cho
Attorney for Plaintift,
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.
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